

No. 17-1534

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK MARKAZI,
THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DONALD F. LUKE
JAFFE & ASHER LLP
600 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 687-3000

LISA W. BOHL
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle Dr.
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 450-6700

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
LAUREN M. WEINSTEIN
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Government Agrees That the Decision Below Is Erroneous and Has Serious Foreign Relations Implications	2
II. The Court Should Review This Case Now Rather Than Later	3
A. The Case’s Interlocutory Posture Is No Bar to Review	3
B. Immunity Favors Prompt Review	5
III. Congress’s Latest Unconstitutional Attempt To Dictate Outcomes in This Litigation Is No Reason To Deny Review	6
A. Bank Markazi Has Substantial Constitutional Challenges to the New Statute	7
B. Disputes over the New Statute’s Constitutionality Are No Reason To Delay Review	9
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	8
<i>Carpenter v. Wabash Ry. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 23 (1940).....	10
<i>Certain Iranian Assets (Iran v. U.S.)</i> , No. 164 (I.C.J. filed June 14, 2016).....	10
<i>Certain Iranian Assets (Iran v. U.S.)</i> , No. 164, Judgment on Preliminary Objections (I.C.J. Feb. 13, 2019).....	11
<i>D.C. Fed’n of Civic Assn’s v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	8
<i>DCP Farms v. Yeutter</i> , 957 F.2d 1183 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat’l Port Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Koniag, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	3
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. FTC</i> , 354 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1966).....	8
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	2
<i>Stephens v. Nat’l Distillers & Chem.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 69 F.3d 1226 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	8
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. III	9
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, 126 Stat. 1214 (codified at 22 U.S.C. § 8772)	7, 10
§ 502, 126 Stat. at 1258.....	7
§ 502(a)(1), 126 Stat. at 1258	10
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020, H. Conf. Rep. No. 116-333 (Dec. 9, 2019), reprinted in 165 Cong. Rec. H9389 (Dec. 9, 2019)..... <i>passim</i>	
Sec. 1226, § 502(a)(1).....	7
Sec. 1226, § 502(b)(2).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
TREATY PROVISIONS	
Treaty of Amity, Economic Relations, and Consular Rights, U.S.-Iran, Aug. 15, 1955, 8 U.S.T. 899	10, 11
Art. III, 8 U.S.T. at 902-903	10
Art. IV, 8 U.S.T. at 903-904	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Certain Iranian Assets (Iran v. U.S.)</i> , No. 164, Application Instituting Proceedings (I.C.J. filed June 14, 2016)	11
Michael R. Pompeo, Sec’y of State, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Remarks to the Media</i> (Oct. 3, 2018), https://www. state.gov/remarks-to-the-media-3	11
Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	3, 4
Ingrid Wuerth, <i>The Due Process and Other Constitutional Rights of Foreign Nations</i> , 88 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 633 (2019)	9
